
Notice of Meeting 
 

EAST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY 
 

Monday, 16 October 2006 - Civic Centre, Dagenham, 1:00 pm 
 
 

Members: Councillor M E McKenzie (Chair); Councillor S Kelly (Deputy Chair); 
Councillor P R Goody, BSc BA, Councillor P Murphy, Councillor P Sheekey, 
Councillor B Tebbutt, Councillor Mrs P A Twomey and Councillor A Weinberg 
 
 
Declaration of Members’ Interests: In accordance with the Constitution, Members 
are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial interest they may have in any matter 
which is to be considered at this meeting. 
 
 
09.10.06    R. A. Whiteman 
        Managing Director 
 
 

Contact Officer: Tony Jarvis 
Tel: 020 8270 4965 
Fax: 020 8270 4973 

E-mail: tony.jarvis@lbbd.gov.uk 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 19 

June 2006 (Pages 1 - 5)  
 
3. Membership 2006/07 (Page 7)  
 
4. Mayor's Powers, Mayor's Strategy and the London Plan (Pages 9 - 16)  
 
5. 3 Year Service Delivery Plan 2007/08 to 2009/10 (Pages 17 - 22)  
 
6. Consideration of Additonal Waste Sites for ELWA and the Constituent 

Councils (Pages 23 - 27)  
 
7. Recycling - Resources for Recycling Initiatives (Pages 29 - 32)  
 
8. Reuse & Recycling Centres Waste Protocol (Pages 33 - 37)  
 
9. WEEE Consultation (Pages 39 - 42)  
 
10. CIWM Conference 2007 (Pages 43 - 44)  
 



11. Contract Performance 2005/6 - April 2005 to August 2006 (Pages 45 - 53)  
 
12. Budgetary Control Report to 31 August 2006 (Pages 55 - 57)  
 
13. External Audit - Annual Governance REport (Internal Standard on 

Auditing UK & Ireland (ISA) Report 260) (Page 59)  
 
14. Statement of Accounts 2005-06 (Page 61)  
 
15. Treasury Management Outturn Report 2005/06 (Pages 63 - 65)  
 
16. Employment Arrangements for ELWA (Pages 67 - 77)  
 
17. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 
18. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution 

pursuant to Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972   
 

Private Business 
 

The public and press have a legal right to attend ELWA meetings except 
where business is confidential or certain other sensitive information is to be 
discussed.  The items below relate to the business affairs of third parties and 
are therefore exempt under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended.  

 
19. Pipeline Easement at Aveley (Pages 79 - 80)  
 
20. Other Confidential Business   
 

 
 



 
 

EAST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY 
 

Monday, 19 June 2006 
(1:00  - 1:54 pm)  

  
Present: Councillor M E McKenzie (Chair), Councillor S Kelly, Councillor P 
Sheekey, Councillor B Tebbutt, Councillor Mrs P A Twomey and Councillor A 
Weinberg 
 
Also Present: Councillor P Murphy 
 

1427 Appointment of Chair and Deputy Chair 
 
 We have proposed and seconded the nominations that Councillor Milton McKenzie 

and Councillor Stephen Kelly be appointed Chair and Deputy Chair respectively.  
Councillor Murphy having been made aware that, under the terms of the 
Constitution (Paragraph 28, Part B), he would not be able to vote during the 
course of the meeting. 
 

1428 Apologies for Absence 
 
 An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor June Leitch and 

Councillor Peter R Goody. 
 

1429 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 10 April 
2006 

 
 We have confirmed as correct the minutes of our meeting held on 10th April 2006. 

 
1430 Membership 2006/07 
 
 We have noted the Office Manager’s report in respect of the representatives 

appointed to ELWA by the four Constituent Councils as follows: 
 

Barking & Dagenham:  Cllr Milton McKenzie Cllr Mrs Pat Twomey 

Havering: Cllr Steven Kelly Cllr Barry Tebbutt 

Newham: Cllr Pat Sheekey Cllr June Leitch 

Redbridge: Cllr Alan Weinberg Cllr Peter R Goody 

 
The Chair took the opportunity to welcome Councillor Patrick Murphy to the 
meeting in his non-voting capacity and representing the London Borough of 
Newham. 
 

1431 ELWA Limited Directorship 2006/07 
 
 We have received the Office Manager’s report and agreed the proposal by 

Councillor Mrs Twomey that Councillor Alan Weinberg be reappointed to the 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



position of ELWA Limited “A” Director for the municipal year 2006-07.  .  We agree 
the appointment take place following consultation with the “B” shareholder.  We 
authorise the Chair to nominate an alternative “A” Director should the need arise.  
In addition, we authorise the “A” Director to act as ELWA’s representative at the 
ELWA Limited Annual General meeting.  The role of “A” Director being set out in 
the Joint Venture Agreement and Articles of Association of ELWA Limited. 
 

1432 Diary of Events - 2006-07 
 
 We have noted the Office Manager’s report and adopted the future meetings as 

follows: 
 

Date Time Location Nature of Meeting 

11.00 am Informal Meeting & Site 
Tour 19 June 2006 

1.00 pm 

Shanks east london, Creek 
Way, Frog Island, Rainham

Annual General Meeting 

11.00 am Civic Centre, Dagenham Landfill Sites Tour 
16 October 2006 

1.00 pm Civic Centre, Dagenham  

27 November 2006 1.00 pm Civic Centre, Dagenham 
IWMS Contract Annual 
Budget & Service 
Delivery Plan Approval 

05 February 2007 1.00 pm Civic Centre, Dagenham Levy Approval 

02 April 2007 1.00 pm Civic Centre, Dagenham  
 
 

1433 ELWA Constitution 
 
 We have noted the Monitoring Officer’s report and agreed to adopt the 

Constitution with the proposed revisions to Members’, Officers’ and Senior 
Managers’ details, Contracts Guidance Notes, Contracts and Financial Rules, 
Contracts Code of Practice and monetary thresholds.  Also noted that the 
document will be published on the Authority’s and London Borough of Barking & 
Dagenham’s websites in addition to copies being provided to all Members. 
 

1434 Best Value Performance Plan 2006/07 
 
 We have approved the Best Value Performance Plan for 2006-07 subject to any 

minor amendments being authorised by the Managing Director for publication by 
the due date of 30 June 2006. 
 

1435 Internal Audit Progress Report 2005/06, Audit Plan 2006/07 and Planned 
Audit Coverage to March 2006 

 
 Received the Finance Director’s favourable report on the Authority’s internal audit 

systems and procedures and his opinion that they are sound and robust and 
continue to adapt and respond to ever changing needs.  We have discussed the 
process of contract monitoring and asked the Executive Director to work with the 
Borough experiencing difficulties. 
 
We have noted the audit coverage for 2005-06 and the planned audit coverage for 
2007-08 and agreed the audit coverage for 2006-07 of Closed Landfill Sites, 

Page 2



Performance Measures, Review Risk Assessment Process and Contingency 
arrangements. 
 

1436 Contract Performance Outturn Report 2005/06 
 
 We have received and discussed the General Manager’s report on contract 

monitoring, together with the Appendix setting out contract performance and 
monthly contract waste recycled data.  Noted the tonnage data on recycling and 
diversion from landfill and contract payments and site operations for the year 
2005-06.  The General Manager responded to questions as to the anticipated 
opening of Jenkins Lane (Dec-Mar 2007) and the future capacity of the facility. 
 

1437 Final Financial Outturn Report 2005/06 
 
 Noted the report containing an analysis of the contingency and reserves.  Also 

noted the principle variation relating to the lower than anticipated waste tonnages 
and that the Authority's Treasury Management and Capital activities for the year 
remained within the set limits 
 

1438 Draft Statement of Internal Control 2005/06 
 
 We have received the Finance Director's report setting out the basis upon which 

the Statement of Internal Control (SIC) was produced and approved the 
Statement.  Noted also, Paragraph 7 of SIC, stating improvements achieved 
during the year as strengthening strategic review process, higher operational 
performances and spending within budget. 
 

1439 Draft Statement of Accounts 2005/06 
 
 We have received the Finance Director's report on the 2005/06 Draft Statement of 

Accounts and noted the following: 
 

(a) the report on Landfill Allowances in the Balance Sheet and 
Revenue Account; 

(b) the Accounts are based on those in the Final Outturn report for 
2005/06 (discussed separately); 

(c) the Statement of Control is to be considered separately; 

(d) the net assets of the Authority, at 31 March 2006, were £28.7m; 

(e) the systems in place are robust. 
 
 

1440 Landfill Allowances Trading Scheme (LATS) 2005/06 
 
 Received and noted the General Manager’s report, together with Appendices.  

Noted that no trading had taken place to-date in view of the low return rate 
available (£14 per tonne).  The strategy towards trading allowances was 
discussed, including the rules about the carry forward of surplus allowances from 
one year to another.  Authority to trade had been delegated to the General 
Manager in consultation with the Finance Director and the Executive Director. 

Page 3



 
1441 Contract Performance 2006/07 
 
 We have received the General Manager’s report, together with Appendices, on 

Contract Monitoring including tonnage data on recycling and diversion from landfill 
and contract payments and site operations for the period April 2006.    
 

1442 Budgetary Control Report 2006/07 (to 30 April 2006) 
 
 We have noted the healthy financial position and an under spend of £350,000 

against estimated budget.  The Finance Director drew our attention to the fact that 
the main variation related to the generation of additional bank interest and a lower 
than expected payment to Shanks.east london compared to the Annual Budget & 
Service Delivery Plan. 
 

1443 Anti-Fraud & Corruption Strategy 
 
 Received the Executive Director’s report that the Auditors recommend the 

Authority has it’s own Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy in place, in addition to 
those governing staff and Councillors within the Constituent Councils.  We have 
considered the following three policy documents (appended to the report) as 
follows and approve their adoption: 
 

PN.01 Antifraud and Corruption Strategy (Document 1) - Statement of 
Principles 

PN.02 Antifraud and Corruption Strategy (Document 3) - Whistleblowing 
Procedure 

PN.03 Antifraud and Corruption Strategy (Document 5) - Fraud Response 
Plan 

We note that the following additional drafted documents, in the suite of 7, 
will be finalised following adoption of these three policy documents. 

GN.01 Guidance for Staff 

PN.02 Whistleblowing Procedure – Information for Employees and people who 
have dealings with the Authority 

GN.02 Whistleblowing Procedure – Information for Managers 

GN.04 Extracts from the Integrated Waste Management Contract 

 
 

1444 Any other public items 
 
 External Audit – International Standard on Auditing UK & Ireland (ISA) 

Report 260 
 
We have received the Finance Director's report on the External Auditor's Annual 
Governance Report for 2005/06 and agreed to the delegation to receive and 
consider this Report by the 30th September 2006 to the Finance Director in 
consultation with the Chair.  Should the External Auditor raise any significant 

Page 4



unexpected issues, the Chair would convene an urgent Special Meeting of the 
Authority before the 30th September. 
 

1445 Closed Landfill Sites Visit 
 
 We have agreed the General Manager’s suggestion that Members might like to 

visit the four closed Landfill sites and have authorised Officers to make the 
necessary arrangements for the tour to commence at 11.00 am on Monday 16th 
October. 
 

1446 CIWM Conference 12-15 June 2007 
 
 We have discussed possible attendance at the next Chartered Institute of Wastes 

Management Conference and agreed that accommodation arrangements would 
be improved upon from those of 2006 and authorised the Offi
[...]
completed, 
including the complete reconstruction of the four CA sites into Reuse and 
Recycling Centres, a new transport fleet, the Bio-MRFs at Frog Island and 
Jenkins Lane and the recycling facilities at Ilford Recycling Centre, Frog Island 
and Jenkins Lane. 

7. Recommendations 

7.1 Members are recommended to: 

a) note the importance of this Service Delivery Plan for the medium term 
operational and financial planning of ELWA and the Boroughs; 

Page 18



 
 

 

b) note the main strategic points set out in the Executive Summary in the 
appendix; 

c) approve the 3 year SDP 2007/08 to 2009/10 (NB.- subject to 
considerations at Directors of Environment and Board). 

 

Tony Jarvis 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

 

Appendices   

A Executive Summary of the 3 year Service Delivery Plan 2007/08 & 2009/10 

  

  

 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 

 

ELWA/SHANKS.EAST LONDON SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 
2007/8 TO 2009/10 

 
OUTLINE EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1. The Service Delivery Plan (SDP) proposed by Shanks.east London (SEL) for the 

period 2007/8 to 2009/10 conforms in all material matters with the Overall Service 
Delivery Plan. The latter was agreed in 2002 for the 25 year period of the 
Contract with Shanks Waste Management to deliver ELWA’s Integrated Waste 
Management Strategy. 

 
2. This is the second medium term plan, the first having covered the period 2002/3 

to 2006/7. A further medium term plan will be prepared during 2009 to cover the 
subsequent period 20010/11 to 2015/16. 

 
3. Within the period of each medium term plan there is a more detailed annual plan. 

This is called the Annual Budget and Service Delivery Plan (ABSDP). The 
ABSDP in respect of the financial year 2007/8 must be agreed by the end of 
November 2006 and will be considered immediately following the approval of this 
SDP. 

 
4. By the end of the first year of this plan (i.e. 2007/8) SEL will have completed all 

the infrastructure and facilities t
[...]
oposal to rationalise existing sites and improve services, 
d. Various Borough proposals contained in their recently approved Waste 

Management strategies, mainly relating to increasing recycling 
performance. 

 
11. This Plan does not specifically consider any new requirements that might be 

placed upon ELWA or the Constituent Councils arising from either the 
government’s review of the National Waste Strategy (later in 2006 or in 2007) or 
the Mayor’s review of London waste strategies (in 2007). Similarly this SDP does 
not include any impacts that might arise from the government’s  proposal to grant 
additional powers to the Mayor of London in respect of waste and waste planning 
in London (perhaps in 2008).  

 
12. This draft SDP will be considered for approval by Shanks.east London on the 

18th September for submission to the Banks and for approval by ELWA on the 
16th October. 

 
 
tj/23.8.06. 
 

Page 22



(Contact Officer – Tony Jarvis – 020 8270 4965) 
 
 

EAST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY 
 

16 OCTOBER 2006 
 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S REPORT 
 
 
CONSIDERATION OF ADDITIONAL WASTE SITES FOR 
ELWA AND THE CONSTITUENT COUNCILS  

FOR DECISION

 
1. Introduction 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to give some preliminary consideration to 
whether ELWA should investigate further waste sites for the extension of 
services to the public.  

2. Background 

2.1 The map attached at Appendix A identifies the current main sites used for 
waste recycling and disposal by ELWA, in conjunction with Constituent 
Councils and Shanks.east london  

2.2 An additional site for green waste and other composting would provide a 
very useful additional facility which would complement existing facilities 
and provide a more complete disposal service.  

2.3 The map also clearly demonstrates that in respect to public sites it is the 
central and southern parts of the area that are well served by the current 
Reuse and Recycling (RRC) sites.  There are of course a large number of 

[...]
or the 
provision and management of extra facilities at C.A. sites (provisionally 
agreed with DTI) is not considered to be sufficient to either cover the 
capital costs or the ongoing revenue costs likely to be incurred by Local 
Authorities in separately managing WEEE.  

5. Recommendation 

5.1 It is recommend that ELWA responds to the consultation along the lines of the 
conclusions in paragraph 4. 

 

John Wilson 
GENERAL MANAGER 

Appendix 
 None 
  
Background Papers 
 WEEE Consultation paper……………. 
 Part I  The Draft Implementation of Directories 2002/96/EC and  

   2003/108/EC on waste electrical and electronic equipment 
Part II  Draft guidance to the waste electrical and electronic equipment 
   regulation 
Part III  Partial regulatory impact assessment for the WEEE regulations  
 

 Draft WEEE Regulations 
 

Page 42



(Contact Officer: Shirley-Ann Gray - Tel. 020 8270 4964) 

EAST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY 

16 OCTOBER 2006 

OFFICE MANAGER’S REPORT 

CIWM CONFERENCE 2007 FOR APPROVAL

1 Purpose 

1.1. To consider ELWA’s attendance at the 2007 Chartered Institute of Wastes 
Management (CIWM) Conference and Exhibition taking place between Tuesday 12th 
and Thursday 15th June, in Paignton, Torbay. 

2 Background 

2.1 For several years now attendance at the CIWM Conference has been open to all 
ELWA Members, together with the ELWA General Manager and the ELWA Contract 
Manager. 

2.2 Both Members and Officers alike have reported that they have found attendance at 
the Conference to be a worthwhile and informative experience in that they have 
gained a valuable understanding of the latest issues and developments affecting the 
waste management industry. 

2.3 In the past, Members have been asked to consider Conference attendance at their 
meeting in February.  However, this is a very popular event and hotels are often 
booked a year ahead, resulting in Members being located at separate hotels or in an 
unfavourable hotel.  In order to avoid a repetition th
[...]
,674  

December       22,674  

January       22,443  

February       22,443  

March       22,442  

             
Accumulative 
Total 217630 152341 148981 104287 284,573 20,366 

 
 
 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
(Contact Officers: Jay Gohil: 020 8708 5086) 

EAST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY 

16 OCTOBER 2006 

FINANCE DIRECTOR’S REPORT 

BUDGETARY CONTROL REPORT TO 31st AUGUST 2006 FOR INFORMATION

1 Introduction 

1.1 This budgetary control report compares ELWA’s actual expenditure for the five 
months ended 31st August 2006 with the original revenue estimates approved in 
February 2006 and is based on information supplied by Shanks.east london and the 
four Councils. 

1.2 Budgetary control reports are presented for monitoring and control purposes. 

2 Revenue Estimates 

2.1 The actual net expenditure on services for the period was £13,082,000 compared to 
the profiled budget of £13,458,000 resulting in an under-spend of £376,000 for the 
period (see Appendix A).  

2.2 The main variation relates to the payment to Shanks.east london which is lower than 
that anticipated in the Annual Budget & Service Delivery Plan by £362,000 as a result 
of less tonnes requiring disposal during the period April to August 2006 (see 
General’s Manager’s separate report elsewhere on the agenda on the Contract 
Performance for further details).  

2.3 The commercial waste income is currently showing a shortfall of £147,000. However, 
the General Manager advises that some charges to Boroughs are outstanding and it 
is anticipated that the outturn for the year will be broadly in line with budget.  

2.4 There is the generation of additional bank interest receipts of £129,000 as a result of 
stronger cash flows. 

2.5 The tonne mileage payments are assumed to be in line with budget pending 
resolution of revised formula rates with Boroughs. 

2.6 ELWA’s Contingency sum for 2006/07 is £1,000,000. The agreed utilisation to date is 
£290,000 and c
[...]
969 1,969 0
          

Levy Receivable -30,460 -13,354 -13,354 0
          

Contribution from Reserves -250 -104 -104 0
     
REVENUE SURPLUS FOR 
PERIOD - - -376 -376

 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



 
(Contact Officer: Jayant Gohil - Tel. 020 8708 5086) 

 
EAST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY 

 
16 OCTOBER 2006 

 
FINANCE DIRECTOR’S REPORT 

 
 

EXTERNAL AUDIT – ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT FOR INFORMATION
 
1 Purpose 

1.1 To enable the External Auditor to report on certain matters arising from the audit of 
the 2005/06 final accounts, to “those charged with governance” as required by the 
International Standard on Auditing in the UK and Ireland (ISA) 260 which replaces 
the Statement of Auditing Standard (SAS) 610.  

2 Statement Of Accounts 

2.1 The 2005/06 Statement of Accounts (see separate agenda item) have been reviewed 
by the External Auditor.  

2.2 Before issuing his audit opinion the External Auditor presented an Annual 
Governance (ISA 260) Report to the Authority. Under delegated authority this report 
was received and considered by the Finance Director in consultation with the Chair.  
No significant issues were raised by the External Auditor. 

2.3 Jon Hayes (District Auditor) and Sharon Martin (Audit Manager) from the Audit 
Commission have been invited to attend the next meeting to present their Annual 
Governance Report to Members. 

2.4 Members will be pleased to note that ELWA has received an unqualified opinion in 
respect of (i) its Accounts and (ii) its arrangements for securing economy, efficiency 
and effectiveness in the use of resources including its Best Value Performance Plan 
for 2005/06.  

3 Recommendations 

3.1 Members are asked to note this report. 

  
Geoff Pearce 

FINANCE DIRECTOR 

  
  
  
 

AGENDA ITEM 13

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

(Contact Officers:  Jay Gohil - Tel. 020 8708 5086) 
 

 
EAST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY 

 
16 OCTOBER 2006 

 
FINANCE DIRECTOR’S REPORT 

 
 
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2005/06 FOR INFORMATION

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 At the ELWA meeting in June 2006, Members approved the Authority’s draft 

Statements of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2006.  The External Auditor, 
from the Audit Commission, has now completed his review and audit of the 
Accounts and has given an unqualified opinion and certificate without any 
significant issues being raised.  

 
1.2 A copy of the signed Accounts will be available at the meeting. 

2. Recommendation 
 

Members are asked to note this report   

 
Geoff Pearce 

FINANCE DIRECTOR 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM 14

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



 
(Contact Officers: Jay Gohil: 020 8708 5086) 

 
EAST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY 

 
16 OCTOBER 2006 

 
FINANCE DIRECTOR’S REPORT 

 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2005/06 FOR INFORMATION
 
1 Introduction 

 
1.1 By ELWA’s Standing Orders, the Finance Director is responsible for all of the 

Authority’s banking, borrowing and investment activities. Under the Authority’s 
existing service level arrangements, the London Borough of Redbridge administers 
the treasury management function on behalf of ELWA. 

 
1.2 Redbridge’s Treasury Management function encompasses the administration and 

management of ELWA’s loans and investments and is undertaken in accordance 
with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of 
Practice in Treasury Management. 

 
1.3 Members approved ELWA’s Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential 

Indicators for 2005/06 in February 2005. This report set out the Authority’s 
estimated funding requirements, debt portfolio management and investment of 
cash balances.   

 
1.4 The main points to note from Redbridge’s Treasury Management Outturn report for 

2005/06 are:  
 

• Short-term investments (i.e. less than one year) earned an average rate of 
4.68% which compares favourably against the benchmark of 4.54%.  

• Long-term investments earned an 
[...]
inciple that ELWA becomes an employing Authority with effect of 
1st April 2007  

c) agree to carry out the necessary consultations and procedures to facilitate a 
transfer to ELWA of the five full time members of staff at Arden House who 
are currently employed by Constituent Councils. 

d) delegate to the Managing Director in conjunction with ELWA Management 
Board, the agreement of the new staffing structure for full-time members of 
staff within ELWA, subject to Member consideration of any long term 
financial implications and the approval of the Chief Officer post within the 
structure. 

e) delegate to the Managing Director personnel matters arising from the new 
structure, and delegate to the Finance Director the payroll and pension 
issues arising from the new structure. 

Page 71



f) adopt the personnel policies where appropriate, of the London Borough of 
Barking & Dagenham on a provisional basis. 

g) Agree the consequential changes to the Constitution as set out in paragraph 
7 and delegate the detailed drafting to the Managing Director.  

 

 
Rob Whiteman 

MANAGING DIRECTOR 

 

 

Appendices  

A Current organisation chart 

B Proposed organisation chart 

C Role of The Management Board 

  

  

 

Page 72



A
pp

en
di

x 
A

 

 

O
R

G
A

N
IS

A
TI

O
N

 C
H

A
R

T 

C
O

N
TR

AC
T 

M
AN

AG
ER

 
Se

co
nd

ed
 fr

om
 L

BB
D

 

TE
C

H
N

IC
A

L 
D

IR
EC

TO
R

 
(H

av
er

in
g)

 

O
PE

R
A

TI
O

N
S 

D
IR

EC
TO

R
 

(N
ew

ha
m

) 

G
EN

ER
AL

 M
AN

AG
ER

 

Se
co

nd
ed

 fr
om

 L
BN

  

O
FF

IC
E 

M
AN

AG
ER

 

Ag
en

cy
 C

on
tra

ct

LE
G

AL
 A

D
VI

SE
R

 
(M

on
ito

rin
g

O
ffi

ce
r)

SE
C

R
ET

AR
Y 

Em
pl

oy
ed

 b
y 

LB
BD

 

M
A

N
A

G
EM

EN
T 

B
O

A
R

D
 

(5
 D

ire
ct

or
s 

an
d 

G
en

er
al

 M
an

ag
er

)

FI
N

A
N

C
E 

D
IR

EC
TO

R
 

(R
ed

br
id

ge
 

M
EM

B
ER

S 
(2

 fr
om

 e
ac

h 
co

ns
tit

ue
nt

 C
ou

nc
il)

 

M
A

N
A

G
IN

G
 

D
IR

EC
TO

R
 

(B
ar

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

EAST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY 
 

Monday, 16 October 2006 
(1:20  - 2:37 pm)  

  
Present: Councillor M E McKenzie (Chair), Councillor P R Goody, BSc BA, 
Councillor S Kelly (Deputy Chair), Councillor P Murphy, Councillor P Sheekey, 
Councillor B Tebbutt, Councillor Mrs P A Twomey and Councillor A Weinberg 
 

1447 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 
2006 

 
 We have confirmed as correct the minutes of our meeting held on 19 June 2006. 

 
1448 Membership 2006/07 
 
 We have noted the Office Manager’s report stating that the London Borough of 

Newham had appointed Councillor Patrick Murphy to replace Councillor June 
Leitch with effect from 21 September 2006.  The Chair took the opportunity to 
welcome Councillor Murphy as a voting Member and Councillor Goody to his first 
meeting. 
 

1449 Mayor's Powers, Mayor's Strategy and the London Plan 
 
 We have received the Executive Directors report and noted the recent 

developments in planning and management of London’s waste and the likely 
future impact on ELWA and Borough planning and waste strategies. 
 

1450 3 Year Service Delivery Plan 2007/08 to 2009/10 
 
 We have received the Executive Director’s report on the 3 year Service Delivery 

Plan and noted the importance for the medium term operational and financial 
planning of ELWA and the Boroughs.  We have noted the main strategic points set 
out in the Executive Summary.  The Executive Director’s commentary highlighted 
the fact that the SDP conforms to the Overall Service Delivery Plan and 
demonstrated that Shanks was likely to meet its contractual obligations and 
targets of 22% average BVPI recycling, 25% national waste strategy recycling and 
40% diversion from landfill.   He also mentioned some uncertainties in terms of 
waste management (eg national and local waste strategies).  It was noted that 
ELWA was likely to landfill less biodegradable waste than the government’s limit 
during the period of the SDP. 
 
We have approved the 3 year SDP 2007/08 to 2009/10. 
 

1451 Consideration of Additonal Waste Sites for ELWA and the Constituent 
Councils 

 
 We have received and discussed the Executive Director’s report as to whether 

ELWA should investigate further waste sites for the extension of services to the 
public.   We have supported the development of composting facilities, subject to a 



further detailed report, at two of ELWA’s closed landfill sites (Aveley 1 and Gerpins 
Lane) and an additional site to the west of the ELWA area. 
 
We have discussed the possible location of additional RRC sites to the north east, 
(bordering north Barking & Dagenham, Havering & east Redbridge) and to the 
west. 
 
We have given our approval to officers conducting a preliminary site survey and 
for the withdrawal of £5,000 from the contingency to seek employment of specialist 
advice for this purpose. 
 

1452 Recycling - Resources for Recycling Initiatives 
 
 Received and noted the Contract Manager’s report on the implementation of 

recycling initiatives.  The Executive Director reported on the utilisation of funding to 
date and the value of the scheme to the recycling officers. 
 
Agreed the continuation of funding of £200,000 (2007/08) to support new 
initiatives. 
 

1453 Reuse & Recycling Centres Waste Protocol 
 
 Received the General Manager’s report, together with Waste Protocol for 

residents to deposit their household waste at RRCs.  The General Manager also 
outlined the current processes and charges in respect of commercial waste, at 
these sites.   
 
We have agreed the implementation of the RRC Waste Protocol which will provide 
Shanks’ operatives with a clear procedure, provide borough officers with the ability 
to resolve any disputes and allow ELWA and the Boroughs to monitor site controls 
to an agreed procedure. 
 
In addition, we have agreed to receive a further report in 12 months of its 
operation. 
 

1454 Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) Consultation 
 
 We have received and discussed at length the General Manager’s report on the 

proposed response to the WEEE consultation document and draft non-statutory 
guidance.  We have agreed to respond to the consultation and have asked officers 
to strengthen their proposed response by emphasising that the government had 
not sufficiently recognised the ongoing revenue costs likely to be incurred by local 
authorities in separately managing WEEE. 
 
 
 

1455 CIWM Conference 2007 
 
 Having considered the Office Manager’s report, we have agreed ELWA’s 

attendance at the June 2007 Chartered Institute of Wastes Management (CIWM) 
Conference and Exhibition in Torbay. 
 



1456 Contract Performance 2005/6 - April 2005 to August 2006 
 
 The General Manager presented his regular progress report on the latest 

operational and performance issues relating to the Integrated Waste Management 
Service (IWMS) Contract, which included tonnage data, recycling and diversion 
from landfill and contract payments and site operations for the period April to 
August 2006.   
 

1457 Budgetary Control Report to 31 August 2006 
 
 We have noted the healthy financial position and under spend of £376,000 against 

profiled budget.  The Finance Director reported on the main variations as being a 
lower than expected payment to Shanks.east london compared to the Annual 
Budget & Service Delivery Plan and the generation of additional bank interest as a 
result of stronger cash flows.   
 
Havering Members asked whether an outstanding issue had been resolved 
concerning the charge to Havering for the disposal of commercial waste.  The 
response was that it would be considered during the preparation of the Revised 
Estimates for 2006/07 
 

1458 External Audit - Annual Governance REport (Internal Standard on Auditing 
UK & Ireland (ISA) Report 260) 

 
 We have received the Finance Director’s report and are pleased to note that 

ELWA received an unqualified opinion in respect of its Accounts and 
arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of 
resources including the Best Value Performance Plan for 2005/06. 
 

1459 Statement of Accounts 2005-06 
 
 Noted the Finance Director’s report on the External Auditor giving an unqualified 

opinion and certificate, without any significant issues being raised. in respect of his 
review and audit of the Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2006. 
 

1460 Treasury Management Outturn Report 2005/06 
 
 Noted the Finance Director’s report and Appendix which set out the main points of 

note as being favourable percentage earnings on short and long term investment, 
that existing borrowing was kept within approved limits, no new borrowing as 
entered into and cash balances outperformed benchmark, investment portfolio and 
debt portfolio outperformed London averages.  Prudential indicators had not been 
exceeded and outturn figures were shown in the Appendix. 
 

1461 Employment Arrangements for ELWA 
 
 We have considered the Managing Director’s proposals for the Authority to 

become the direct employer and for improved staffing arrangements and structure 
in order to provide certainty of continuity, retention of expertise and the application 
of standard personnel policies. 
 
We have agreed the principle that ELWA becomes an employing Authority from 
1st April 2007 and agreed to carry out the necessary consultations and procedures 



to facilitate a transfer to ELWA of the five full-time members of staff who are 
currently employed by Constituent Councils. 
 
We have delegated: 
 

• the agreement of the new staffing structure for full-time members of staff 
within ELWA, subject to Member consideration of any long term financial 
implications and the approval of the Chief Officer post within the structure to 
the Managing Director, in conjunction with the ELWA Management Board, 

• personnel matters arising from the new structure to the Managing Director, 
and  

• payroll and pension issues arising from the new structure to the Finance 
Director. 

• the consequential changes to the Constitution and detailed drafting to the 
Managing Director. 

 
We have agreed: 
 to adopt the personnel policies, where appropriate, of the London Borough of 

Barking & Dagenham on an interim basis with effect from 1st April 2007. 
 

1462 To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution pursuant to 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 

 
 We have resolved to exclude the public and press from the remainder of the 

meeting by reason of the nature of the business to be transacted which includes 
the information excepted by paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(a) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
 

1463 Pipeline Easement at Aveley 
 
 We have received and noted the General Manager’s report concerning the 

settlement of negotiations of a 20 year pipeline easement. 
 
 

 

Chair:   

Dated:  

 


